
1 / 3

Italy-Rome: Tramway works
2023/S 110-346272

Contract notice

Works

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: INVITALIA
Postal address: Via Calabria, 46 
Town: Roma
NUTS code: ITI43 Roma
Country: Italy
Contact person: Ing. Ilenia De Vece 
E-mail: 
Internet address(es):
Main address: 

I.2) Information about joint procurement
The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of charge
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically 
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
CdC per PNRR | Commissario Straordinario di Governo e Roma Capitale | Affidamento congiunto progettazione 
e lavori per la Linea Tranviaria Roma “TERMINI-VATICANO-AURELIO” - CIG: 9765933ED8

II.1.2) Main CPV code
45234121 Tramway works

II.1.3) Type of contract
Works

II.1.4) Short description:

1 / 3

mailto:appaltipubblici@invitalia.it
https://ingate.invitalia.it
https://ingate.invitalia.it
https://ingate.invitalia.it
https://ingate.invitalia.it


2 / 3

PROCEDURA DI GARA APERTA AI SENSI DELL’ART. 60 DEL D.LGS. N. 50/2016 PER L’AFFIDAMENTO 
CONGIUNTO DELLA PROGETTAZIONE E DELL’ESECUZIONE DEI LAVORI, SULLA BASE DEL PROGETTO 
DI FATTIBILITÀ TECNICO-ECONOMICA, RELATIVI ALL’INTERVENTO PER LA REALIZZAZIONE DELLA 
LINEA TRANVIARIA DI ROMA “TERMINI-VATICANO-AURELIO”.
CIG: 9765933ED8 CUP: J81J20000290001

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 146 848 363.83 EUR

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
71330000 Miscellaneous engineering services

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: ITI43 Roma
Main site or place of performance:
COMUNE DI ROMA

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
PROCEDURA DI GARA APERTA AI SENSI DELL’ART. 60 DEL D.LGS. N. 50/2016 PER L’AFFIDAMENTO 
CONGIUNTO DELLA PROGETTAZIONE E DELL’ESECUZIONE DEI LAVORI, SULLA BASE DEL PROGETTO 
DI FATTIBILITÀ TECNICO-ECONOMICA, RELATIVI ALL’INTERVENTO PER LA REALIZZAZIONE DELLA 
LINEA TRANVIARIA DI ROMA “TERMINI-VATICANO-AURELIO”.
CIG: 9765933ED8 CUP: J81J20000290001

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Quality criterion - Name: OFFERTA TECNICA / Weighting: 90
Price - Weighting: 10

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 146 848 363.83 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in days: 1398
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
Next Generation EU (NGEU)

II.2.14) Additional information
I chiarimenti potranno essere richiesti entro il 26/06/2023 esclusivamente mediante la Piattaforma Telematica 
nell’apposita area “Messaggi”.
È esclusa la competenza arbitrale e il contratto non conterrà la clausola compromissoria di cui all’art. 209, co. 2 
del D. Lgs. 50/2016

2 / 3



3 / 3

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 06/07/2023
Local time: 11:30

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
Italian

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 06/07/2023
Local time: 12:30
Place:
In modalità telematica attraverso la piattaforma  senza la presenza degli operatori.

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: TAR competente per territorio
Town: Italia
Country: Italy

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
il presente bando può essere impugnato entro il termine di cui all’art. 120, co.5, del D.Lgs. 104/2010.

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
06/06/2023

3 / 3

https://ingate.invitalia.it

